
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee 

 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Ayre, Cregan, D'Agorne, 

Funnell, Sue Galloway, Horton, Hyman, Merrett, Moore, 
Orrell, Reid, Runciman, Taylor and Wiseman (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Date: Friday, 5 December 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 
6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 3 
October 2008 
 

3. Public Participation    



 

 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Thursday 4 
December at 5pm. 
 

4. Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy   (Pages 7 - 52) 
 This report introduces the North Yorkshire and York Alcohol 

Harm Reduction Strategy 2008-2011 for discussion. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for
[...]
e majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, HYMAN, MOORE, 
ORRELL, REID, RUNCIMAN, TAYLOR AND 
WISEMAN (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CREGAN, D'AGORNE, FUNNELL 
AND MERRETT 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
Members discussed as a result of the minutes of the meeting on 6 June, if 
it was possible for copies of the PCT’s Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy  
document to be distributed to the Committee, alongside some information 
regarding the performance of the PCTs alcohol treatment services such as 
the outcome of treatments and value for money. Members suggested an 
Agenda item to discuss the PCT document at the next Gambling and 
Licensing Acts Committee meeting on 5 December, with a view to 
progressing to a Scrutiny topic if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held 

on 6 June, be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Distribute York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
document to Members and look into obtaining further 
information from PCT on performance of Alcohol Abuse 
Services.   
 
 

 
KS  

 
7. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL DETAILS OF INTERESTED PARTIES AT 

LICENSING HEARINGS  
 
Members considered a report which examined the current practice adopted 
by the Authority to not disclose the personal details of interested parties 
during the Licensing Hearing process.  
 
Since the Licensing Act 2003 transferred the licensing function to local 
authorities instead of Magistrates Court, numerous Licensing Hearings 
have been held by the authority. Initially all personal details of interested 
parties were released. However in December 2006 due to an incident 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



involving a representor being afraid of intimidation, presumed non 
disclosure of personal details was adopted. It is not known who made the 
decision to take this approach, but since 2006 all personal details of 
members of the public making representations at licensing hearings have 
been kept confidential. 
 
Recently Barristers attending a hearing at the Guildhall questioned why 
City of York Council keep personal details confidential and pointed out that 
in recent guidelines issued by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
in June 2007, it is stated that withholding such detail should only be 
considered in exceptional circumstances. Officers have since looked into 
the matter and have found no reason why City of York Council should be 
taking the approach of non-disclosure. 
 
Members commented that the procedure should be the same as the 
planning departments, where the details of individuals making 
representations are in the public domain. Some Members raised concerns 
regarding representors being intimidated or too frightened to make 
representations if their details were made public, however officers 
confirmed all local authorities make details public during the hearing 
process and the same fears could be applied to the planning process 
which seems to operate satisfactorily. 
 
Members debated how best to inform those involved that their details 
would be made public and whether to offer an explanation within the 
paperwork issued by Democracy Services explaining that in exceptional 
circumstances details could be kept confidential.  
 
It was proposed by a Member that the form be changed to advise 
representors that in exceptional circumstances confidentiality may be 
adopted. This proposal was rejected 5 votes to 4. 
 
Members discussed further and could find no reason, in light of the 
guidelines, not to go along with the Officers recommendation that all details 
of interested parties should be disclosed. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 1 be approved and personal details of interested 

parties during the licensing hearings procedures be 
disclosed. 

 
REASON: To comply with the Guidance issued by the Department for 

Culture, Media and Sport in June 2007. 
 
Action Required  
1. Edit Democratic Services Licensing Hearings response 
form.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
Councillor Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee  
 

5th December 2008 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report introduces the North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm 

Reduction Strategy 2008-2011 for discussion. Members are requested to 
consider whether they wish to progress further consideration of the topic  
as a scrutiny item. 

 

Background 
 
2. In approving the minutes of the June Gambling and Licensing Acts 

Committee  meeting on 3rd October 08 members asked for copies of the 
North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trusts (PCT) Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy to be circulated to them. Members also sought 
additional information regarding the performance of the PCTs alcohol 
treatment services. A request was made that an agenda item be 
included for this December meeting with a view to progressing a Scrutiny 
topic if necessary. 

 
3. An electronic copy of the North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm 

Reduction Strategy 2008-2011 was circulated to all committee members 
straight after the meeting. A copy is also attached to this report for easy 
reference. Annex 1. 

 
4. Officers have written to The Chief Executive of the North Yorkshire and 

York Primary Care Trust seeking a response to the issues raised by 
members. A copy of her previous letter is attached at Annex 2. Further 
performance data has also  been sought from The North Yorkshire 
Strategic Partnership (NYSP). 

 
5. At the time of writing this report an acknowledgement has been received 

from the PCT interim Chief Executive but no response from the NYSP. 
Officers will update the meeting verbally on any further developments. 

 

Consultation 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



6.  No consultation has been carried out in relation to this report other than 
seeking the responses referred to in the text.  

 
 
 
 

Options 
 
7. Members may wish to pursue this matter as a Scrutiny topic or not. 
 

Analysis 
 
8. There is no officer analysis in relation to the options available to 

members. However it maybe pertinent to note that the strategy was 
only launched this year and it maybe too early for it to have had an 
impact and for any significant performance data to be produced. 

 

Corporate Priorities 
 
9. Alcohol misuse and abuse can lead to detrimental health effects, 

increased levels of crime and antisocial behaviour thus impacting on 
the councils priorities to reduce violent, aggressive and nuisance 
behaviour and to improve health and lifestyles of residents. 

 

Implications 
 
10.  

• Financial – None 
 

• Human Resources (HR) –Non 
 

• Equalities – None 

• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder.- None 

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property -None 

• Other- None 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no known risks associated with this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 

Page 8



12. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to pursue this 
matter as a  scrutiny  topic at this time. 

 
Reason: Members have previously indicated their desire to consider 
this option. 
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director 
 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 
Neighbourhood Services  
Ext 1515 

 

 

Report Approved 
√ 

Date 21 November 08 

 

Specialist Implications Officers  None 

 

All √  
Wards Affected: 
   

 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1 North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
 
Annex 2 Letter from Chief Executive NY and York PCT - 28th July 2008 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



North Yorkshire and York

Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy
2008 – 2011

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 – 2011 

Page 11



CONTENTS

Heading Page no.

Executive Summary 3

Introduction 6

Local Context 8

Interventions and Priorities for Action 18

Governance Arrangements and Performance Management 28

References 31

Appendices

1 National Context 
2  Types of Drinking 
3(a)  The Co-ordination and Performance Monitoring of the 
 North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction 
 Strategy - North Yorkshire 
3(b)  The Co-ordination and Performance Monitoring of the 
 North Yorkshire and York 
[...]
 in 2006/7 to 33 in 2009/10 

 A reduction in road traffic collision injuries from 559 in 2006/7 to 477 in 2009/10 

 A reduction in the number of deaths and injuries from accidental fires in the home 
from 80 in 2006/7 to 69 in 2009/10 

 Ninety Alcohol Treatment Requirements introduced by the Probation Service across 
the County in 2008/9 rising to 190 in 2009/10 and annually 11 of the Probation 
Service’s accredited group work programmes (Drink Impaired Drivers and Low 
Intensity Alcohol Modality) delivered across the County 

 By 2009 a reduction in the proportion of the population aged 16 years and over who 
engage in hazardous drinking; consumption of between 22 and 50 units of alcohol 
per week for males and between 15 and 35 units of alcohol per week for females 

 By 2009 the main public sector organisations in North Yorkshire (eg health, police, 
probation, fire and rescue and local authorities) will have introduced/ revised their 
alcohol workplace policies 

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 - 2011 4

Page 14



6.  Resources 

6.1 It is acknowledged that there is no new money within mainstream budgets or the 
overall LAA to implement this strategy.  Delivery will rely on individual statutory 
organisations at county, unitary and district level working in partnership with the 
alcohol industry and Third Sector to develop innovative and creative collaborative 
action plans, and pooling resources to ensure successful implantation of multi-
agency initiatives to reduce the harm caused by alcohol misuse. 

6.2 The violent crime stretched target pump priming money of £100,000 has been 
allocated to Scarborough and Selby Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships 
(CDRPs) for the delivery of alcohol interventions that will impact positively on 
reducing violent crime. In Scarborough an alcohol arrest referral scheme will be 
introduced and evaluated by York University. 

6.3 There is work in hand to identify the various treatment budgets to ensure a co-
ordinated approach. In year one of the Strategy it has been identified that there is 
a need for an additional investment of £65,000 to fund the following: 

6.3.1  Joint communication campaign, based on the Stockton model - £20,000 

6.3.2  Promotion and expansion of Pubwatch and Best Bar None, based on the 
Doncaster model - £15,000 

6.3.3  Supporting the Third Sector in commissioning innovative approaches – 
£30,000

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 - 2011 5

Page 15



NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK 

ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY 2008 - 2011 

1.  Introduction 

This Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy is being developed in response to the national 
strategies and to support the implementation of the Local Area Agreements (LAAs) of 
North Yorkshire and York and the Public Service Agreements (PSAs) In addition, the 
key organisations in the County (local authorities, police, fire and rescue service, and 
health) and key partnerships eg Local Strategic Partnerships (LSPs), Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs) and Drug and Alcohol Action Teams 
(DAATs) recognise alcohol as a major priority to be addressed.   

Nationally (Appendix 1), the Government’s Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy1

established a 41-point Action Plan which is the first co-ordinated strategy on alcohol 
misuse in England.  The Department of Health and the Home Office are jointly 
responsible for its implementation.

The four main aims of the Government’s Strategy are: 

 To improve the information available to individuals and to start the process of 
change in the culture of drinking to get drunk 

 To better identify and treat alcohol misuse 

 To prevent and tackle alcohol-related crime and disorder and deliver improved 
services to victims and witnesses 

 To work with the industry in tackling the harms caused by alcohol 

The next steps in the national Alcohol Strategy Safe. Sensible. Social.2 builds on the 
progress made since 2004 and aims to create a clearer national understanding of what 
is acceptable drinking behaviour, in order to reduce the amount of harm that alcohol 
causes to individuals, families and communities.  The Government recognises and 
shares the public’s concern that current levels of crime and disorder and ill health 
caused by alcohol are unacceptable and that these need to be tackled further.
Reducing levels of alcohol consumption by those under the age of 18 years, delaying 
the age at which they start drinking and changing their patterns of drinking and 
behaviour are also priorities for the Government (Appendix 2). Safe. Sensible. Social.
also states that local communities are best placed to tackle local problems, including 
alcohol-related disorder. 

The Crime and Disorder Act 1989 required CDRPs to develop a three-year rolling plan 
to tackle crime, disorder and drug misuse.  All CDRPs have recognised the part 
alcohol plays in crime and disorder and have included work to address this within their 
strategies.  Regulation 18303 (August 2007) requires CDRPs to produce a Partnership 

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 - 2011 6

Page 16



Plan for the area, which sets out a strategy for the reduction of crime and disorder and 
combating substance misuse.  CDRPs are required to have their first three-year rolling 
plan in place by April 2008; it will then be reviewed annually.   

Within the LAAs alcohol misuse is a cross-cutting theme, therefore reducing the harms 
associated with alcohol will contribute to meeting the targets.  The North Yorkshire LAA 
contains the following principal outcomes and indicators: 

 Healthier Communities and Older People Block: To reduce harm from alcohol 
misuse (reduce binge drinking) with an indicator to develop a reliable and 
consistent data collection system across North Yorkshire to measure harm (REF: 
HC/7 (a)) 

 Safer and Stronger Communities Block: To reduce the number of woundings, 
common assaults 
[...]
10,129 breath tests taken, of these 1,283 were positive (Table 1).

Nationally, the Department of Transport reported that 18% of all road deaths involved 
a driver over the drink-drive limit (7% of all accidents)7

Table 1: Breath Test Data 

North Yorkshire and York
Road Safety Breath Tests for Alcohol Consumption 

2003
Jan-Dec

2004
Jan-Dec

2005
Jan-Dec

2006
Jan-Dec

Total number of breath tests 6644 8589 9358 10,129

Total number of positive breath 
tests

1169 1362 1432 1283

Percentage of positive breath 
tests

17.59% 15.85% 15.30% 12.66%

The relationship between alcohol and fires that cause death and injury is well 
documented and studies have shown the fire fatality risk ratio for an alcohol-impaired 
person is more than double that of a sober person living without a smoke detector. 
Research has also shown that about half of all adults killed in fires are under the 
influence of alcohol.  The overwhelming majority of these fire fatalities perish as a 
result of smoke inhalation as opposed to burn injuries. Evidence shows that alcohol 
not only impedes the ability to smell or detect smoke, but also helps facilitate its 
passage into the body.   

With regard to domestic abuse, the links between domestic abuse and alcohol use 
are well documented. Offenders were thought to be under the influence of alcohol in 
nearly half of incidents of domestic violence (46%).  Not all who drink heavily assault 
their partners, and some men who abuse their partners don’t drink.  Research shows 
that at any one time one in nine women are experiencing domestic violence of 
sufficient severity to require medical attention and that over a lifetime the figure rises 
to one in four. 

In one year 2006/07 there were 5183 incidents of domestic violence in York and 
North Yorkshire with at least 2384 directly linked to alcohol misuse.  

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 - 2011 17

Page 27



Table 2: Number of Domestic Violence Incidents Recorded bet
[...]
cal Report

London: Strategy Unit 
6  British Medical Association (1989) Alcohol and Accidents 
7  Department of Transport (2005) 
8  Department of Health (2005) Alcohol Needs Assessment Research Project (ANARP) 
9  Department of Health, National Treatment Agency for Substance Misuse (2005) 

Models of Care for Alcohol Misusers 
10  The Prime Minister’s Strategy Unit (2003) Interim Analytical Report 
11  Hillborn 1998 
12  Kaner & Heather 1999 
13  National Treatment Agency (2006) Review of the Effectiveness of Treatment for 

Alcohol Problems 
14  Department of Health/National Treatment Agency (2005), Alcohol Misuse 

Interventions, Guidance on developing a local programme of improvement  
15  Hobbs 2003 
16  Department of Transport (2005) 
17  National Probation Service (2006) Working with Alcohol Misusing Offenders – A 

Strategy for Substance Misuse 
18  National Probation Service (2006) Working with Alcohol Misusing Offenders – A 

Strategy for Substance Misuse 
19  National Probation Service (2006) Working with Alcohol Misusing Offenders – A 

Strategy for Substance Misuse 

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 - 2011 31

Page 41



Appendix 1 

National Context 

Alcohol is a legal drug, embedded in English culture, and is thought of by many as a 
primary recreational activity, as stated in the introduction of the Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy1.   However, alcohol remains the most widely misused drug, legal 
or illegal, in England, and can lead to serious consequences on people’s lives, both 
directly and indirectly. 

National statistics1on the prevalence and consequences of alcohol use show that: 

 Around one million children live in families where one or both parents misuse 
alcohol.

 Since 2001, the number of young people aged 11-15 who drink alcohol appears to 
have reduced.  However, overall those who do consume alcohol are drinking more 
and more often, with higher levels of alcohol consumption being associated with a 
ran
[...]
 such 
alcohol-related harm. 

Women who drink heavily during pregnancy put their babies at particular risk of 
development of fetal alcohol syndrome or fetal alcohol spectrum disorder.  These 
disorders lead to lifelong intellectual and behavioural problems for their child. 

Binge Drinking 

Binge drinking is essentially drinking too much alcohol over a short period of time, eg 
over the course of an evening, and it is typically drinking that leads to drunkenness.  It 
has immediate and short-term risks to the drinker and to those around them. 

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 – 2011 34

Page 44



People who become drunk are much more likely to be involved in an accident or 
assault, be charged with a criminal offence, contract a sexually transmitted disease or, 
for women, are more likely to have an unplanned pregnancy. 

Trends in binge drinking are usually identified in surveys by measuring those drinking 
over six units a day for women or over eight units a day for men.  In practice, many 
binge drinkers are drinking substantially more than this level, or drink this amount 
rapidly, which leads to the harm linked to drunkenness. 

After an episode of heavy drinking, it is advisable to refrain from drinking for 48 hours 
to allow your body to recover1.

                                           
1
  Department of Health (2007) Safe.  Sensible.  Social. The next steps in the National Alcohol 

Strategy

North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008 - 2011 35

Page 45



Appendix 3(a) 

The Co-ordination and Performance Monitoring of the North Yorkshire and York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy  -
NORTH YORKSHIRE 

North Yorkshire Strategic Partnership 
(NYSP)

North Yorkshire and York Safer 
Communities Forum NYYSCF (LAA) 

Local Strategic Partnerships x 7 

Healthier Communities and Adults 
Partnerships (LAA) 

Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (CDRPs) x 7. Local 

strategy development and 
implementation


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, HYMAN, MERRETT, MOORE, 
ORRELL, REID AND TAYLOR 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS AYRE, CREGAN, D'AGORNE, 
FUNNELL, HORTON, RUNCIMAN AND WISEMAN 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Friday 3 
October 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

10. ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY  

 
Members considered a report which introduces the North Yorkshire and 
York Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008-2011 for discussion. In 
approving the minutes from the June Gambling and Licensing Act 
Committee Members asked for the strategy document to be circulated and 
requested further information regarding the performance of the PCTs 
alcohol  treatment services. 
 
Jane Mowatt from the Safer York Partnership attended the meeting to 
provide Members with information on alcohol issues specific to York. She 
advised Members that the national indicator related to hospital admissions 
for alcohol harm, not just Accident and Emergency admissions for alcohol 
related injuries on a Friday and Saturday night. She advised that currently 
there is no system in place at York Hospital to monitor and collate alcohol 
related admissions. The following difficulties were highlighted: 
 

� Accident and Emergency records do not record if an injury was 
sustained whilst the individual was under the influence of alcohol. 
They record details of the injury only. 

 
� In some cases it is dependant on the individual informing staff they 

were under the influence when an injury was sustained. 
 

� York Hospitals Accident and Emergency department is extremely 
busy and if it began to collate figures on alcohol related admissions 



it would need to be taken into account that many individuals 
admitted would not be York people. Visitors to the city and referrals 
from Leeds and other towns and cities would account for a 
significant number of alcohol related admissions to York Hospital. 

 
 
A document titled North Yorkshire Local Area Agreement 2008/11 
Relevant Alcohol Indicators was circulated to Members. The document 
showed that a number of authorities were collating information, but York 
was not listed. Members queried why York was not providing such figures. 
Officers advised that it depends on data collection methods and the 
various emergency services passing on their data. John Lacy, in 
attendance as a representative from Night Safe York advised that the 
Ambulance Service currently does not pass on any details to interested 
parties about where they are picking up people who are injured due to 
being under the influence of alcohol or suffering from the effects of too 
much alcohol. He advised that Night Safe are interested in obtaining data 
for domestic incidents as the trend for drinking at home rises. 
 
Members queried why Cities such as Nottingham are able to produce 
accurate figures. Officers advised that as Nottingham has issues with gun 
crime there is more pressure and funding from Government for Nottingham 
to produce statistics. 
 
Members expressed concern that there is a National Indicator that York is 
not collecting data for and suggested that Scrutiny look into the matter. 
Members agreed they would like to see a Scrutiny report into why no 
figures are available for York and would like to see progress towards some 
baseline figures being produced. Members noted that on page 17 of the 
Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy, Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (CDRPs) are required to produce a partnership plan for the 
area which sets out a strategy for the reduction of crime and disorder and 
combating substance misuse. The first annual review for this strategy is 
due in April 2009. Accordingly Members requested an update to this 
committee after April 2009 on any progress made in relation to the Alcohol 
Harm Reduction Strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That the document be referred to the Health Scrutiny 

Committee with the Gambling and Licensing Acts 
Committees concerns.1 

 

 (ii)That Members be provided with an update on any 
progress made in relation to the Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy after April 2009.2 

 
REASON: (i)Members have previously indicated their desire to 

consider this option. 
 
 (ii)To keep Members informed on any progress. 
  
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. That the matter be referred to the Health Scrutiny 
Committee.  
2. That a report be added to the work plan.   
 
 

 
GR  
 
KS  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


